

No. 24-986

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MENDOCINO RAILWAY,
A CALIFORNIA CORPORATION,

Petitioner,

v.

JACK AINSWORTH, EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR,
CALIFORNIA COASTAL COMMISSION, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
WESTERN MANUFACTURED HOUSING
COMMUNITIES ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

TERRY R. DOWDALL
Counsel of Record
DOWDALL LAW OFFICES, A.P.C.
284 North Glassell Street
Orange, CA 92866
(714) 532-2222
trd@dowdalllaw.com

Attorney for Amicus Curiae

380371



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iii
IDENTITIES AND INTERESTS OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE COURTS SHOULD STOP THE CREEP OF IMPROPER CIRCUMLOCUTION OF JURISDICTION AND RESOLVE THE MANIFEST CONFUSION ABOUT CONCURRENT JURISDICTION	3
II. THE COURTS SHOULD BE REQUIRED TO HEAR AND DECIDE FEDERAL QUESTIONS WITHOUT USURPATION OF LEGISLATIVE POWER	13
III. CONGRESS CHOSE FEDERAL COURTS FOR FEDERAL QUESTIONS. IN CALIFORNIA, FOR GOOD REASON	16
CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases	
<i>Bank of United States v. Deveaux</i> , 9 U.S. (5 Cranch) 61 (1809)	12
<i>Bayscene Resident Negotiators v.</i> <i>Bayscene Mobilehome Park</i> , 15 Cal.App.4th 119 (1993)	25
<i>Burgess v. Seligman</i> , 107 U.S. 20 (1883)	12
<i>Colorado River Water Conservation District v.</i> <i>United States</i> , 424 U.S. 800 (1976)	2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 8, 26
<i>Holmes Group, Inc. v.</i> <i>Vornado Air Circulation Sys.</i> , 535 U.S. 826 (2002)	11
<i>Hyde v. Stone</i> , 61 U.S. (20 How.) 170 (1858)	12
<i>Kline v. Burke Constr. Company</i> , 260 U.S. 226 (1922)	11
<i>Knox County Comm'rs v. Aspinwall</i> , 65 U.S. (24 How.) 376 (1861)	12
<i>Mata v. Lynch</i> , 576 U.S. 143 (2015)	6

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>McNeese v. Board of Education</i> , 373 U.S. 668 (1963)	13, 14
<i>Mondou v.</i> <i>New York, N.H. and Hartford Railroad</i> , 223 U.S. 1 (1912)	12
<i>Moses H. Cone Merril Hospital v.</i> <i>Mercury Construction Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983)	5, 6, 7, 8
<i>Romero v.</i> <i>International Terminal Operating Co.</i> , 358 U.S. 354 (1959)	9, 10, 11
<i>Stapleton v. Mitchell</i> , 60 F.Supp. 51 (D.Kan. 1945)	13
<i>Stewart v. Kahn</i> , 8 U.S. (11 Wall.) 493 (1870)	11
<i>Westminster Mobile Home Park Owners' Assn. v.</i> <i>City of Westminster</i> , 167 Cal.App.3d 610 (1985)	25
 Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. CONST. art. III, § 1	8
U.S. CONST. art. III, § 2, cl. 1	8, 11

Cited Authorities

Page

Federal Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 133111
Act of Feb. 13, 1801, § 11, 2 Stat. 9210
Act of March 8, 1802, 2 Stat. 132.....10
Federal Arbitration Act, § 4.7

Federal Rules

Supreme Court Rules, Rule 37.21
Supreme Court Rules, Rule 37.61

State Statutes

California Code of Civil Procedure §1094.5.....25
California Health and Safety Code § 50007.5.....1
California Government Code §65580.....2
Health and Safety Code § 185512

Other Authorities

1 Farrand, *Records of the Federal Convention of 1787* (1911) (Max Farrand, ed., revised ed. 1937)9, 10

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
AN EMPIRICAL STUDY OF IMPLICIT TAKINGS, 58 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 35, http://ssrn.com/abstract=2779858	20
<i>Sharon Bernstein</i> , Sacramento Bee, “California courts are underfunded, leading to delays in cases, chief justice says” (January 16, 2025) https://www.yahoo.com/news/california-courts- underfunded-leading-delays-223410440.html	24
<i>Black, Charles L. Jr.</i> , The Presidency and Congress, 32 WASH. & LEE L. REV. 841 (1975)	9
<i>Broder, Ken.</i> “Marin Is Only County Court System Not Projecting Double-Digit Funding Shortfall.” AllGov California. AllGov.com, 8 Apr. 2016. Web. 17 Aug. 2016	17
<i>California Housing and Community Development</i> , March 2004	1
“ <i>Courts</i> ,” Oakland Tribune, July 18, 2011, www. newspapers.com/image/896013857	23
<i>Nila Daniels</i> , MPH, California Superior courts crisis (2023) https://www.ebsco.com/research- starters/law/california-superior-courts-crisis	17
<i>David F. De Alba</i> , “with severe budget cuts, states courts are in crisis,” the Sacramento Bee, May 3, 2012, www.newspapers.com/ image635257673/	22

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Desert Dispatch</i> , “Court,” February 14, 2013, P. 8	23
<i>Dolan, Maura</i> , “Cutbacks in California Court System Produce Long Lines, Short Tempers.” Los Angeles Times. Los Angeles Times, 10 May 2014. Web. 4 June 2016.....	17
<i>Richard H. Fallon, Jr.</i> , DANIEL J. MELTZER & DAVID L. SHAPIRO, HART AND WECHSLER’S THE FEDERAL COURTS AND THE FEDERAL SYSTEM (5th ed. 2003).....	10
<i>Sheldon Goldman</i> , Bush’s Judicial Legacy: The Final Imprint, 76 <i>Judicature</i> 282 (1993)	19
<i>Gerald Gunther</i> , Congressional Power to Curtail Federal Court Jurisdiction: An Opinionated Guide to the Ongoing Debate, 36 <i>STAN. L. REV.</i> 895 (1984)	9
<i>Raul Hernandez</i> , “local court budget cut may reach \$14M,” <i>Ventura County Star</i> , June 14, 2012, https://www.newspapers.com/image/778230732	23
“In Focus: Judicial Branch Budget Crisis.” Courts.ca.gov. Judicial Council of California, 2016. Web. 4 June 2016	17

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Lagos, Marisa</i> , “Cutbacks Still Felt Deeply in California’s Civil Courts.” KQED News. KQED, 11 Mar. 2015. Web. 17 Aug. 2016.	17
<i>Los Angeles Times</i> , March 26, 1985 (“RENT: a Long-Fought Battle Is down to the Wire”)	26
<i>Los Angeles Times</i> , March 27, 1985 (“Controls on Rent Hikes Are Ended - Owners of Mobile Homes Loose Fight in Westminster”)	25
<i>Mintz, Howard</i> , “California Courts Get Slight Boost in Governor’s Budget.” Mercury News. Digital First Media, 14 May 2015. Web. 4 June 2016	18
<i>Mintz, Howard</i> , “Proposed court budget cuts causing stir” January 31, 2011, Oakland Tribune, https://www.newspapers.com/image/896668608	22
<i>Morin</i> , “Court Budget Cuts Impact Lives” the Fresno Bee, June 5, 2012, https://www.newspapers.com/image/663131576	23
<i>Linda S. Mullenix</i> , A Branch Too Far: Pruning the Abstention Doctrine, 75 Geo. L.J. 99 (1986).	12
<i>Neuborne</i> , The Myth of Parity, 90 Harv. L. Rev. 1105 (1977)	16, 19

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>O’Leary, Kevin</i> , “And Justice for Some: L.A.’s Shrinking Court System.” <i>Time</i> . <i>Time</i> , 21 Mar. 2010. Web. 17 Aug. 2016.	18
<i>Steve Olson</i> , “Capital,” <i>Turlock Journal</i> , September 1, 1988, www.newspapers.com/image/110-293-7309	20
<i>Redish</i> , <i>Abstention, Separation of Powers, and the Limits of the Judicial Function</i> , 94 <i>Yale L.J.</i> 71	13, 14, 15, 16, 20
<i>Rubenstein, William B</i> , “The Myth of Superiority” (1999). 16 <i>Constitutional Commentary</i> 599, https://scholarship.law.umn.edu/concomm/1145	19
<i>Samantha Yale Scroggin</i> , “Courts brace for more budget cuts” August 11, 2011, <i>The Lompoc Record</i> , https://www.newspapers.com/image/483160971/	22
<i>Stock, Stephen</i> , “California Superior Courts in Crisis.” <i>NBC Bay Area</i> . <i>NBCUniversal Media</i> , 23 July 2013. Web. 4 June 2016.....	18
The Common Law of Federal Question Jurisdiction, 60 <i>Ala. L. Rev.</i> 895 (1997).....	9, 10

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
The Tribune (San Luis Obispo) March 24, 2004, https://www.newspapers.com/image/810238890/21
<i>Thousand Oaks Star</i> , “Lucas criticizes court budget cuts” October 5, 1992 (B5), www.newspapers.com/image/925590779/21
Turlock Journal, March 25, 2004, www.newspapers.com/imageone149061389/21
